

No. B295935

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

City of Santa Monica,
Appellant-Defendant,

v.

Pico Neighborhood Association, et al.,
Respondents and Plaintiffs.

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles
The Hon. Yvette M. Palazuelos, Judge
Presiding
Superior Court Case No. BC616804

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF AFTER
REMAND**

Kevin I. Shenkman (SBN 223315)
kishenkman@shenkmanhughes.com
Mary R. Hughes (SBN 222662)
mrhughes@shenkmanhughes.com
Andrea A. Alarcon (SBN 319536)
aalarcon@shenkmanhughes.com
SHENKMAN & HUGHES
28905 Wright Road
Malibu, CA 90265
(310) 457-0970

Robert Rubin (SBN 85084)
robertrubinsf@gmail.com
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT RUBIN
237 Princeton Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
(415)298-4857

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Respondents
(additional counsel listed on following page)*

Morris J. Baller, Of Counsel (SBN 048928)
mballer@gbdhlegal.com
Laura L. Ho (SBN 173179)
lho@gbdhlegal.com
Anne P. Bellows (SBN 293722)
abellows@gbdhlegal.com
Ginger L. Grimes (SBN 307168)
ggrimes@gbdhlegal.com
GOLDSTEIN, BORGEN, DARDARIAN & HO
155 Grand Avenue, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (510) 763-9800
Fax: (510) 835-1417

Milton Grimes (SBN 59437)
miltgrim@aol.com
LAW OFFICES OF MILTON C. GRIMES
3774 West 54th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90043
(323) 295-3023

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	11
II. SUMMARY OF THE SUPREME COURT’S RULING ON VOTE DILUTION	13
III. AS CONFIRMED BY THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT, THE VOTE DILUTION INQUIRY IS FACT- INTENSIVE AND THUS SUBJECT TO THE DEFERENTIAL “SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE” STANDARD IN THIS COURT.	18
IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS ARE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, AND SATISFY EVERY ASPECT OF THE TEST FOR UNLAWFUL VOTE DILUTION ANNOUNCED BY THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT.	24
A. Districts	27
1. The Design and Function of District Elections	28
2. Electoral History Demonstrating the Potential for Latino Voters to Elect their Preferred Candidates in the Remedial Pico Neighborhood District	29
3. Specific Characteristics of the Locality, Including Those Enumerated in Section 14028(e)	36
a. Socioeconomic and Political Effects of Past Discrimination and the Significance of Wealth Disparities in Santa Monica Elections	37

b.	History of Discrimination.	41
c.	Unresponsiveness to the Needs of the Latino Community.	42
d.	Voting Procedures that Exacerbate the Dilutive Effect of At-Large Voting.	43
e.	Racial Appeals in Political Campaigns.....	44
f.	Racially Exclusive Appointments	45
g.	Latino Political Organization in the Pico Neighborhood.....	46
4.	The Experiences of Similar Jurisdictions That Use District Elections	47
B.	Non-District Remedies.....	51
1.	The Design and Function of Cumulative Voting, Limited Voting, and Ranked Choice Voting.....	54
2.	The Latino Proportion of Eligible Voters Exceeds the “Threshold of Exclusion.”	57
3.	The Experiences of Other Similar Jurisdictions That Use Cumulative, Limited and Ranked-Choice Voting.	61
4.	Characteristics of the Specific Locality, Including Section 14028(e) Factors	63
C.	The Electoral Opportunity Afforded By District and Non-District Remedies Alike Is In Stark Contrast to the Current At-Large System.	65

1.	The Trial Court Found that Latino Voters Lack the Ability to Elect Their Preferred Candidate in Defendant’s At-Large Elections.....	66
2.	The Role of This Court Is Not to Second-Guess the Trial Court’s Assessment of the Evidence Concerning the At-Large Elections or the Effectiveness of the Potential Remedies.....	70
V.	THE SIXTH DISTRICT’S DECISION IN <i>YUMORI-KAKU</i> SHOWS WHY DEFENDANT’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING RACIALLY POLARIZED VOTING MUST BE REJECTED.	73
A.	<i>Yumori-Kaku</i> Emphasizes Deference to the Trial Court’s Findings on Racially Polarized Voting.....	74
B.	<i>Yumori-Kaku</i> Confirms the Trial Court Here Properly Evaluated Defendant’s Elections for Racially Polarized Voting.....	76
C.	<i>Yumori-Kaku</i> Rejected the Same Meritless Constitutional Argument that Defendant Makes Here.	85
VI.	BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION SATISFIED EVERY ASPECT OF THE SUPREME COURT’S STANDARD FOR DETERMINING VOTE DILUTION, NO REMAND IS NECESSARY.....	87
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	91
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	93
	PROOF OF SERVICE	94
	SERVICE LIST.....	95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Aviointeriors SpA v. World Airways, Inc.</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 908	53
<i>Bruno v. Hopkins</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 801	72
<i>In re Caden C.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 614	18, 34
<i>Cal-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163.....	53
<i>In re Cheryl E.</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 587	53
<i>Crawford v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1935) 3 Cal.2d 427 (<i>Crawford</i>)	71, 72
<i>Haight v. Handweiler</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 85	53
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 781	18
<i>In re K.H.</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 566	71
<i>Malibu Mountains Recreation, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 359	87, 89

<i>In re Marriage of Wozniak</i> (2020) 59 Cal.App.5th 120	22
<i>People v. Berdoll</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 159	87, 91
<i>People v. Casa Blanca Convalescent Homes, Inc.</i> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 509	53
<i>Pico Neighborhood Assn. v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2023) 15 Cal.5th 292	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785	89, 90
<i>Richards v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 798.....	89, 90
<i>SFPP v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 452.....	19, 36
<i>Yumori-Kaku v. City of Santa Clara</i> (2020) 59 Cal.App.5th 385.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Cases	
<i>Buchanan v. City of Jackson</i> (W.D.Tenn. 1988) 683 F.Supp. 1537.....	40
<i>Campos v. Baytown</i> (5th Cir. 1988) 840 F.2d 1240.....	84
<i>Cane v. Worcester County</i> (D.Md. 1994) 847 F.Supp. 369.....	59
<i>Citizens for a Better Gretna v. City of Gretna</i> (5th Cir. 1987) 834 F.2d 496.....	69

<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 125.....	44
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 156.....	44
<i>Collins v. City of Norfolk</i> (4th Cir. 1989) 883 F.2d 1232.....	80
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 863 F.2d 1407.....	84
<i>Harper v. City of Chicago Heights</i> (N.D.Ill. 1993) 824 F.Supp. 786	81
<i>Meek v. Metro Dade County</i> (11th Cir. 1990) 908 F.2d 1540.....	20
<i>Missouri State Conference of the NAACP v. Ferguson- Florissant School Dist.</i> (E.D.Mo. 2016) 219 F.Supp.3d 949	59
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 160 F.3d 543 (<i>Ruiz</i>)	80, 82
<i>Teague v. Attala County</i> (5th Cir. 1996) 92 F.3d 283.....	84
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 30	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Village of Port Chester</i> (S.D.N.Y 2010) 704 F.Supp.2d 411	59
State Statutes	
California Voting Rights Act	<i>passim</i>

Elec. Code	
§ 14028.....	21, 22, 66, 83
Elec. Code § 14028	
subd. (a)	22, 66
subd. (b)	66
subd.(b)	78
subd. (c).....	22
subd. (e)	<i>passim</i>
Elec. Code § 14029	51
Federal Statutes	
Federal Voting Rights Act	<i>passim</i>
Rumsford Fair Housing act	41
Constitutional Provisions	
California Constitution.....	28
Other Authorities	
Bowler et al., <i>Election Systems and Voter Turnout: Experiments in the United States</i> (2001) 63 Journal of Politics 902	61, 62
Collingwood et al., <i>Can States Promote Minority Representation? Assessing the Effects of the California Voting Rights Act</i> (2021) 57 Urban Affairs Review 731	40
Engstrom et al., <i>The Election of Blacks to City Councils: Clarifying the Impact of Electoral Arrangements on the Seats/Population Relationship</i> (1981) 75 American Political Science Rev. 344	50

Engstrom, <i>Modified Multi-Seat Electoral Systems As Remedies for Minority Vote Dilution</i> (1992) 21 Stetson L.Rev. 743	63
Grofman et al., <i>Drawing Effective Minority Districts: A Conceptual Framework and Some Empirical Evidence</i> (2001) 79 N.C. L. Rev. 1383.....	50
Leal et al., <i>The Politics of Latino Education: The Biases of At-Large Elections</i> (2004) 66 Journal of Politics 1224	50
Mulroy, <i>The Way Out: A Legal Standard for Imposing Alternative Electoral Systems as Voting Rights Remedies</i> (1998) 33 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 33.....	63
